

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: W.P.No.22694 of 2020

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	23.08.2021	<u>DVSS, J</u> <u>WP.No.22694 of 2020</u> Notice before admission. List on 04.10.2021. It is represented that G.P. for Services-IV will be appearing in the matter. It is further represented that the G.P. for Services-IV has some personal inconvenience for another two weeks. In the opinion of this Court, adequate time has already been granted for counter. This Court is of the opinion that after hearing the submissions of the learned counsel for the petitioner and considering the case reported in <i>Shakuntala Sharma v. High Court of H.P. at Shimla and another</i> ((1994) 2 SCC 411) that there should be an interim direction to the respondents to effect the promotion to the cadre of Lecturer in the college of Nursing from the category of Nursing Tutor Grade-II in case of the petitioner. It is also submitted that in the interim period, the petitioner has acquired the three years minimum service. This Court is of the opinion that learned counsel for the petitioner has made out a <i>prima facie</i> case and so the interim direction is issued. The order will be complied with within a period of two weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this order. Needless to say that any promotion granted will be subject to the result of the final order. List on 04.10.2021. _____ DVSS,J KLP	

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE