

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI**

**Bench Sr.No:-
16 & batch
[3584]**



**WRIT PETITION NO: 20535 of 2025 along with
WP.Nos.22694 of 2020; 50, 155 of 2021 and 13392
of 2025**

WP.No.20535 of 2025

G Gnana Prasuna and others

...Petitioners

Vs.

The State of Andhra Pradesh and others

...Respondents

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE LISA GILL
SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN**

DATE : 18th August, 2026

Present :

Advocate for Petitioners : Mr M. Srikanth for Mr Harinath Reddy
Somagutta – WP.Nos.20535 of 2025,
50 of 2021 & 13392 of 2025.

Mr K. Rathanga Pani Reddy –
WP.No.22694 of 2020.

Mr M. Srikanth – WP.No.155 of 2021.

Advocate(s) for Respondent(s) : Mr M. Delhi Babu [GP attached to
Office of Addl., Advocate General],
GP for Services I, Mr Murali Lincoln,
Mr P. Shree Ram.

P C :

Learned counsel for petitioners pray for some time to place on record relevant applicable Rules, detailing various streams of promotion available for Staff Nurse and Nursing Tutor Grade II.

At request, adjourned to 05.10.2026.

Photocopy of this order be placed on the files of connected cases.

LISA GILL, CJ

CHALLA GUNARANJAN, J

Vjl